Public Document Pack

A Cambridge City Council
\J

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
To: Councillors Benstead, Meftah and T.B.C.

Despatched: Friday, 27 February 2015

Date: Monday, 9 March 2015

Time: 10.00 am

Venue: Committee Room 1 & 2 - Guildhall

Contact: Toni Birkin Direct Dial: 01223 457086
AGENDA

1 Appointment of a Chair

2 Declarations of Interest

3 Meeting Procedure

4 Sainsbury's, 78-80 Mill Road, Cambridge, CB1 2AS (Pages 7 - 244)



Information for the Public

Location

Public
Participation

Filming,
recording and
photography

The meeting is in the Guildhall on the Market
Square (CB2 3QJ).

Between 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. the building is
accessible via Peas Hill, Guildhall Street and the
Market Square entrances.

After 5 p.m. access is via the Peas Hill entrance.

All the meeting rooms (Committee Room 1,
Committee 2 and the Council Chamber) are on the
first floor, and are accessible via lifts or stairs.

Some meetings may have parts, which will be
closed to the public, but the reasons for excluding
the press and public will be given.

To speak at a Licensing hearing, you must have
made a representation during the consultation
period on the relevant application and registered
your intention to speak with Democratic Services
prior to the hearing.

The Licensing department can be contacted on
01223 457000 or licensing@cambridge.gov.uk.

For general advice about speaking at committees
please contact Democratic Services on 01223
457013 or democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk.

The Council is committed to being open and
transparent in the way it conducts its decision
making. The public may record (e.g. film, audio,
tweet, blog) meetings which are open to the public.

Anyone who does not want to be recorded should
let the Chair of the meeting know. Those recording
meetings are strongly urged to respect the wish of
any member of the public not to be recorded.


mailto:licensing@cambridge.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk

Fire Alarm

Facilities for
disabled
[...]
either before the hearing or, with the consent of all the other
parties, at the hearing.
23.In reaching its decision, the Sub-Committee will disregard any information
given by a party, or any person who has been permitted to appear at the
hearing, which is not relevant to —
(a) the application, representations or notice (as applicable) or in the case
of another person, the application, representations or notice of the party

\



requesting their appearance, and
(b) the promotion of the licensing objectives or, in relation to a hearing to
consider a notice given by the Police, the crime prevention objective.
24.The Sub-Committee may consider its decision in private and may move into
private session where it considers that the public interest in so doing
outweighs the public interest in that part of the hearing taking place in public.
If the Sub-Committee do move into private session then all the parties and
their representatives, any other person permitted to appear at the hearing,
officers, the public and the press will be asked to leave the room whilst the
decision is made.

The Chair will tell those present at the meeting the decision taken by the Sub-
Committee and the reasons for the decision.

Vi



Agenda ltem 4

Agenda ltem
CAMBRIDGE CITY COUNCIL
REPORT OF: Jas Lally
Head of Refuse and Environment
TO: Licensing Sub-Committee 09/03/2015

WARDS: Petersfield

CONSIDERATION OF AN APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE
TO BE GRANTED: SAINSBURY'S, 78-80 MILL ROAD, CAMBRIDGE,
CB1 2AS

1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 An application under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for a
Premises Licence to be granted in respect of Sainsbury’s, 78-80 Mill
Road, Cambridge, CB1 2AS has been received from Sainsbury’s
Supermarkets Limited. The application and plans of the premises are
attached to the report as Appendix A. The application was served on
Cambridge City Council (the Licensing Authority) on 16" January
2015. A copy of the application was also served on each
responsible authority.

1.2 The applicant is seeking a new premises licence for the following:

Supply of Alcohol (Off the Premises)
Mon — Sun (inclusive) 08:00 to 23:00

The applicant amended their application on the 23 February 2015 to
the above hours. The original hours requested in the application form
was 07:00 to 23:00.

Report Page No: 1 Page ¥4 Agenda Page No:



1.3 The applicant has indicated in section M of the application form
(Appendix A) that the following steps will be taken to promote the four
licensing objectives:

1.

The licence holder will ensure that the premises benefit from
a CCTV system that operates at all times when licensable
activities are taking place.

2. The system will incorporate a camera covering each of the

entrance doors and the main alcohol display area and will be
capable of providing an image which is regarded as
identification standard. The precise positions of the camera
may be agreed, subject to compliance with Data Protection
legislation, with the police from time to time.

3. The system will incorporate a recording facility and any
recording will be retained and stored in a suitable and secure
manner for a minimum of 30 days and will be made available,
subject to compliance with Data Protection legislation, to the
police for inspection on request.

4. The system must be able to export recorded images to a
removable means e.g. CD/DVD and have its own software
enabled to allow playback/review.

5. A member of staff trained in the use of the CCTV system
must be available at the premises at all times the premises
are open to the public.

6. The system will display, on any recording, the correct time
and date of recording.

7. There shall be no sale of single cans of beers, lager or cider
from the premises and no single bottles of beer, lager or
cider in vessels of less than 500ml or more than 1500ml.

8. There shall be no sale of beer, lager or cider with an AVB
content of 5.5%AVB or above save for premium products
which have been agreed with the police (email authority will
suffice).

9. There shall be no self service of spirits except for spirit
mixers.

10. The store will join Cambridge Business Against Crime
(Cambac) and operate a Cambac radio. This will be used by
a responsible member of staff or security officer.

11. The applicant will at all times maintain adequate levels of
staff and security. Such staff and security levels will be
disclosed, on request, to the licensing authority and police.

12. Signage will be displayed at the exit of the premises
requesting customers leaving the premises late at night to do
so quietly and with consideration so as not to disturb nearby
residents.

Report Page No: 2 Page 8 Agenda Page No:



13. The premises licence holder will ensure that an age
verification policy will apply to the premises whereby all
cashiers will be trained to ask any customer attempting to
purchase alcohol, who appears to be under the age of 25
years (or older if the licence holder so elects) to produce,
before being sold alcohol, identification being a passport or
photocard driving licence bearing a holographic mark or
other form of identification that complies with any mandatory
condition that may apply to this licence.

14. All staff engaged or to be engaged in the sale of alcohol on
the premises shall receive the following training in age
restricted sales:

- induction training which must be completed and
documented prior to the sale of alcohol by the staff member;
- refresher/reinforcement training at intervals of no more
than 6 months.
Training records will be kept at the premises available for
inspection by a police officer or other authorised officer on
request.
15. All cashiers shall be trained to record refusals of sales of
alcohol in a refusals register. The register will contain:
- details of the time and date the refusal was made;
- the identity of the staff member refusing the sale;
- details of the alcohol the person attempted to
purchase.
The register will be available for inspection by a police
officer or other authorised officer on request.

1.4 In accordance with the regulations of the Act, the application was
advertised on the premises and in the Cambridge News to invite
representations from responsible authorities and other persons. The
last date for submitting representations was the 13 February 2015.

1.5 Representations have been received from 166 Other Persons, (162
against the application, 4 in support) and one petition. The
representations are attached to the report as Appendix B and the
petition as Appendix C. No representations were received from any of
the Responsible Authorities but Environmental Health has agreed the
following condition:

“Collections from and or deliveries to the premises (save for newspapers
and magazines), shall only take place between the hours of 07:00 and
23:00. This shall include the placing of waste, including bottles, into
waste receptacles outside the premises and the emptying of waste
receptacles by a waste contractor.”

Report Page No: 3 Page O] Agenda Page No:



The agreed condition and the reasons given for Environmental Health
not making a representation are attached to the report as Appendix D.

1.6

2.1

3.1

3.2

3.3

The application needs to be determined.

RECOMMENDATIONS

That Members’ determine the application on its individual merits
having reference to the statutory licensing objectives and Cambridge
City Council’'s Statement of Licensing Policy.

BACKGROUND

The premises are located within a cumulative impact area. It is therefore
subject to a special policy on cumulative impact. The special policy
creates a rebuttable presumption that applications within cumulative
impact areas for new premises licences or variations that are likely to
add to the existing cumulative impact will normally be refused if relevant
representations are received about the cumulative impact on the
licensing objectives, unless the applicant can demonstrate why the
operation of the premises involved will not add to the cumulative impact
already being experienced. The cumulative impact policy has been
referred to in the representations but has not been addressed explicitly
in the application.

The Council’'s Statement of Licensing Policy contains information on
the cumulative impact.

There is currently a Premises Licence in operation at the premises.
PRECAM 000396 is held by Mrs Daksha Brahmbhatt in respect of
MACE, 78-80 Mill Road, Cambridge, CB1 2AS. The Premises
Licence, showing the permitted licensable activities and permitted
hours along with the conditions in force on this licence is attached to
the report as Appendix E. Sainsbury’s Supermarkets Limited do, if
they so wish, have the option to apply to transfer this Premises
Licence from Mrs Brahmbhatt to themselves. Only Cambridgeshire
Constabulary can object to an application to transfer a Premises
Licence. The Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act
2003 states: “In exceptional circumstances where the chief officer of
the police believes the transfer may undermine the crime prevention
objective, the police may object to the transfer. Such objections are
expected to be rare and arise because the police have evidence that
the business or individuals seeking to hold the licence or businesses
or individuals linked to such persons are involved in crime (or
disorder).”

Report Page No: 4 Page 10 Agenda Page No:



3.4

4.1

4.2

5.1

If Sainsbury’s applied to transfer the Premises Licence, and it was
granted, then the licensing activities and conditions on Premises
Licence PRECAM 000396 would remain in place. If Sainsbury’s wish
to add extra licensing activities and/or changes to the hours of
operation they would have to make an application to vary the
Premises Licence PRECAM 000396.

In carrying out its licensing functions, the Licensing Authority must
have regard to its Statement of Licensing Policy and additionally the
statutory guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act
2003. The relev
[...]
as part of the application process and could have made
representation if it was considered that the granting of the application
would undermine one or more of the statutory licensing objectives.

Those making representations would have raised any relevant
community safety implications.

8. BACKGROUND PAPERS: The following are the background papers
that were used in the preparation of this report:

Licensing Act 2003
The Licensing Act 2003 (Premises licences and club premises

certificates) Requlations 2005
Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003
The Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy

To inspect these documents either view the above hyperlinks or contact
Luke Catchpole on extension 7818

The author and contact officer for queries on the report is Luke Catchpole
on extension 7818.
Report file:

Date originated: 23 February 2015
Date of last revision: 23 February 2015

Report Page No: 7 Page 13 Agenda Page No:


http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/contents
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2005/42/contents/made
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2005/42/contents/made
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003
https://www.cambridge.gov.uk/sites/www.cambridge.gov.uk/files/documents/licensing-policy-08-10-2012.pdf

This page is intentionally left blank



Application for a premises licence to be granted
under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.

If you are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases
ensure that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if
necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

(Insert name(s) of applicant)
apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises

described in P
[...]
nce with Data Protection legislation, to the police for
inspection on request.

4. The system must be able to export recorded images to a removable means e.g.
CD/DVD and have its own software enabled to allow playback/review.

5. A member of staff trained in the use of the CCTV system must be available at the
premises at all times that the premises are open to the public.

6. The system will display, on any recording, the correct time and date of the recording.

&l There shall be no sale of single cans of beer, lager or cider from the premises and no

single bottles of beer, lager or cider in vessels of less than 500ml| or more than 1500m.

8. There shall be no sale of beer, lager or cider with an ABV content of 5.5% ABV or above
save for premium products which have been agreed with the police (email authority will
suffice).

9. There shall be no self-service of spirits except for spirit mixtures.

10. The store will join Cambridge Business Against Crime (Cambac) and operate a Cambac

radio. This will be used by a responsible member of staff or security officer.

16

26508/1834/150115074134.docx
VN 1 150115 07-41-43

Page 30




c) Public safety

The applicant will at all times maintain adequate levels of staff and security. Such staff and
security levels will be disclosed, on request, to the licensing authority and police.

d) The prevention of public nuisance

Signage will be displayed at the exit of the premises requesting customers leaving the premises
late at night to do so quietly and with consideration so as not to disturb nearby residents.

e) The protection of children from harm

1.

The premises licence holder will ensure that an age verification policy will apply to the
premises whereby all cashiers will be trained to ask any customer attempting to
purchase alcohol, who appears to be under the age of 25 years (or older if the licence
holder so elects) to produce, before being sold alcohol, identification being a passport or
photocard driving licence bearing a holographic mark or other form of identification that
complies with any mandatory condition that may apply to this licence.

All staff engaged or to be engaged in the sale of alcohol on the premises shall receive
the following training in age restricted sales:

- induction training which must be completed and documented prior to the sale of
alcohol by the staff member;

- refresher/reinforcement training at intervals of no more than 6 months.

Training records will be kept at the premises available for inspection by a police officer
of other authorised officer on request.

All cashiers shall be trained to record refusals of sales of alcohol in a refusals register.
The register will contain:

- details of the time and date the refusal was made;
- the identity of the staff member refusing the sale;
- details of the alcohol the person attempted to purchase.

The register will be available for inspection by a police officer or other authorised officer
on request.

Please tick yes

17

26508/1834/150115074134.docx
VN 1150115 07-41-43

Page 31




| have made or enclosed payment of the fee
| have enclosed the plan of the premises

| have sent copies of this application and the plan to responsible authorities and
others where applicable

| have enclosed the consent form completed by the individual | wish to be premises
supervisor, if applicable

| understand that | must now advertise my application
| understand that if | do not comply with the above requirements my application will

be rejected

IT IS AN OFFENCE, LIABLE ON CONVICTION TO A FINE UP TO LEVEL 5 ON THE
STANDARD SCALE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 TO MAKE A
FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION

Part 4 — Signatures (please read guidance note 10)

Signature of applicant or applicant’s solicitor or other duly authorised agent (See
guidance note 11). If signing on behalf of the applicant please state in what capacity.

M X XK

X

X

Date 15 January 2015
Capacity Solicitors du
[...]
 Environmental Health Manager

Premises: Proposed Sainsbury's, 78-80 Mill Road, CAMBRIDGE
Reference: WK/201412854

78-80 Mill Road, CAMBRIDGE

Comments:

Environmental Health has no representation to make. However, | recommend that the
following condition be attached, which have been agreed with the applicant:

Environmental Health will not be raising a representation against the application by
Sainsbury's for a premise’s licence for 78-80 Mill Road, Cambridge.

In their application Sainsbury’s have agreed to signage requesting patrons to leave quietly
and now a condition restricting deliveries, please see the attached email. These conditions
with further protect the surrounding residents from disturbance.

| am aware that objections have been received and the Sub- Committee may find the
following useful.

Mace Stores, 78-80 Mill Road, already has a premises licence, reference

PRECAM 00039 that authorises the supply of alcohol between 08:00 and 23:00 every day.
Sainsbury's is applying to supply alcohol 07:00 and 23:00 every day. If the application by
Sainsbury's is refused Sainsbury’s can still apply to transfer the existing premises licence
from Mace Stores to Sainsbury'’s. In effect this is an application to increase the trading
hours by an extra hour every day.

This current premises licence does not have the conditions Sainsbury’s has agreed to.
| have checked Environmental Health's records. Sporadic complaints are normal but,
Environmental Health has no record of ongoing problems from either the current

Mace Store or other Sainsbury's stores in the City. Both have a good record of
compliance.

Page 235



A planning application reference 15/0169/FUL, “Alterations to shop front comprising
replacement glazing, automatic sliding door and replacement ATM, new rear access
staircase and new rear fire escape. Demolition and rebuilding of rear extension (no
increase in floor space). Replacement external plant,” is currently being determined.

New plant, such as chillers, will have to conform to planning requirements and will be
almost inaudible. Any new building work will have to meet current building regulations.
The new licence and planning application will improve the current store so that it will meet
current standards. This will make public nuisance less likely and improve public safety.

Environmental Health has no evidence that the current premises licence is or the proposed
premise licence will be detrimental to the licensing objectives.

Agreed Condition:

Collections from and or deliveries to the premises (save for newspapers and magazines),
shall only take place between the hours of 07:00 and 23:00. This shall include the placing
of waste, including bottles, into waste receptacles outside the premises and the emptying
of waste receptacles by a waste contractor.

sorc I . . o 1oty 2015

Daniel S J Bayles
Environmental Health Officer
(Licensing & Enforcement)

Page 236



From: Robert Botkai | NN

Sent: 12 February 2015 09:49
To: Daniel Bayles
Cc: Luke Catchpole; Elaine Finlay; Andrew Sanders; Charlotte Edwards

Subject: Sainsbury's Mill Road Cambridge

Daniel
Thank you for your email dated 5 February addressed to Elaine Finlay.

| have confirmed to the licensing officer that the application is amended to include the
following

Collections from and or deliveries to the premises (save for newspapers and magazines),
shall only take place between the hours of 07:00 and 23:00. This shall include the placing
of waste, including bottles, into waste receptacles outside the premises and the emptying
of waste receptacles by a waste contractor.

A couple of comments:

We have excluded newspapers and magazines from your condition and the time of such
delivery is not controlled by Sainsbury’s.

Please do call me if you have any further concerns.
Thanks

Robert

Robert Botkai
Partner

Page 237



Page 238



Part A

Licensing Act 2003
Format of premises licence
CAMBRIDGE CITY COUNCIL

A
= — =

RIDGE

CAMB
CITY COUNCI

Premises lice
[...]
Every supply of alcohol under the premises licence must be made or authorised by a
person who holds a personal licence.

Annex 2 - Conditions consistent with the operating schedule

1. Alcohol shall not be sold, supplied or taken from the premises except during
permitted hours. In this condition, permitted hours means:

a. On weekdays and Saturdays, other than .Christmas Day, 08:00 to 23:00.

b. On Sundays, other than Christmas Day, 10:00 to 22:30.

c. On Christmas Day, 12:00 to 15:00 and 19:00 to 22:30.

d. On Good Friday, 08:00 to 22:30.

The above restrictions do not prohibit:

(a) during the first twenty minutes after the above hours, the taking of the alcohol from
the premises, unless the alcohol is supplied or taken in an open vessel;

(b) the ordering of alcohol to be consumed off the premises, or the despatch by the
vendor of the alcohol so ordered;

(c) the sale of alcohol to a trader or club for the purposes of the trade or club;

(d) the sale or supply of alcohol to any canteen or mess, being a canteen in which the
sale or supply of alcohol is carried out under the authority of the Secretary of State or
an authorised mess of members of Her Majesty's naval, military or air forces.

2. This licence is granted on the condition-that-any other restrictions contained within
the enactments specified under the Licensing Act 2003 (Schedule 8 (6)) are adhered to.

The prevention of crime and disorder

Public Safety

The prevention of public nuisance

The protection of children from harm

Annex 3 - Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority

Annex 4 - Plans

See attached

This licence was granted on: 3rd October 2005

Page 241



This page is intentionally left blank



Premises licence number

Premises details

Part B

Licensing Act 2003
Premises licence summary

@ﬁfi

V

CAMB
CITY C

N
g
M

o
=
]

NCI

| PRECAM 000396

Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description

Mace Stores

78-80 Mill Road
Post town Po

Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Sub Committee Lic/1 Monday, 9 March 2015

1

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 9 March 2015
10.00 am - 1.45 pm

Present:  Councillors Benstead, Gawthrope and Meftah

Officers
Licensing & Enforcement Manager: Robert Osbourn
Legal Advisor: Carol Patton
Committee Manager: Toni Birkin

Present for the Applicant
Robert Botkai
Joanne Surguy – Licensing Manager for Sainsbury’s
Paul Sellers – Acquisitions Surveyor, Sainsbury’s

Other Persons
Charlotte de Blois 
Kati Preston 
Simon Gosnell 
Ruth Deyermond 
Frank Gawthrop 
Andrew Colvin 
Ward Councillor Ann Sinnott

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL

1 Appointment of a Chair

Councillor Benstead was elected as Chair for the meeting.

2 Declarations of Interest

No interests were declared.

3 Meeting Procedure

All parties noted the hearing procedure.

4 Sainsbury's, 78-80 Mill Road, Cambridge, CB1 2AS



Licensing Sub Committee Lic/2 Monday, 9 March 2015

2

The Licensing Manager presented the report and outlined the application for a 
Premises Licence to be granted in respect of Sainsbury’s 78-80 Mill Road, 
Cambridge.

In response to Members’ questions the Licensing Manager said:
i. The Police had chosen not to make any representation. 
ii. The current Premises Licence had been issued in 2005, when there had 

been no Cumulative Impact Area (CIA) policy in place and the current 
occupier of the property operates under that Licence.

iii. Sainbury’s could have chosen to transfer the existing Licence. In which 
case only Cambridgeshire Constabulary could object to the application 
to transfer the Premises Licence. The Guidance issued under Section 
182 of the Licensing Act 2003 states: “In exceptional circumstances 
where the chief officer of the police believes the transfer may undermine 
the crime prevention objective, the police may object to the transfer.

The Chair requested that the representative of Sainsbury’s gave a full account 
of their plans and addressed the concerns of those who had made 
representations as listed in the agenda. The representation would be timed 
and those who had registered to speak would be collectively offered an equal 
time allocation.

Applicant’s Agents

Mr Botkai made the following points on behalf of the Applicant:

i. Sainsbury’s were unable to apply for a variation of the current licence 
until they had taken possession of the store. A refusal of the proposed 
new licence would delay the refit and allow the continuation of the 
current unrestricted licence.

ii. As already noted, Sainsbury’s had the option to simply transfer the 
existing licence. If they choose to do so, there would be very limited 
grounds for objections.This would allow them to trade with the 
unrestricted current licence.

iii. In choosing to apply to committee for a new application, Sainsbury’s 
were offering restrictions and conditions which would be of benefit to the 
community.

iv. Discussion had taken place between Sainsbury’s and the Police and an 
agreement had been reached.

v. No objection had been received from official bodies.



Licensing Sub Committee Lic/3 Monday, 9 March 2015

3

vi. Some representation referred to the extension of hours and a concession 
had already been made to the application proposing hours of 8.00 to 
23.00 Monday to Saturday.

vii. The only additional hours would be the extended Sunday hours.
viii. The conditions proposed had been tailored to meet the needs of the area 

including: no strong beer sales, no self-service of spirits, Challenge 25, 
Cambac and staff training).

ix. Sainsbury’s already had two stores within the CIA which trade without 
difficulties.

x. This store would not add to the number of outlets in the CIA.
xi. Additional conditions could be added to address any concerns.
xii. Should problems arise after the licence has been granted, a review could 

be requested.
xiii. Happy to restrict the sale of low cost, high strength alcohol that attracted 

street drinkers.
xiv. Disputed that the store would have any impact on students pre-loading 

as there were already a number of alcohol outlets in the area.
xv. National pricing structure (of Sainsbury’s convenience stores) would 

apply and these would be unlikely to be the cheapest in the area.
xvi. The circumstances of this application were very different from the 

recently refused Tesco application.
xvii. Sainsbury’s was a reputable trader and would not present a danger of 

harm to children.
xviii. The current Mace store does sell high strength beer and some of the 

representation had recognised that a well-run Sainsbury’s would offer a 
better option for the area.

xix. Misleading information had been circulated in area by those opposed to 
the application.

Paul Sellers made the following points on behalf of the Applicant:

i. Aware of the issue on Mill Road.
ii. A number of outlets in the area sell strong beer and cider at low prices (3 

litres of white cider for £3.99).
iii. Mace sell strong beer in single units with the price being negotiable.
iv. A number of other outlets in Mill Road were selling single units of strong 

beer, advertising cheap alcohol in the shop window and competing with 
each other on price.

Member Questions

In response to Members’ questions, Mr Sellers made the following statements:



Licensing Sub Committee Lic/4 Monday, 9 March 2015

4

i. Pricing levels would be in line with other smaller Sainsbury’s stores.
ii. All staff would be well trained with 6 monthly refreshers and daily 

updates on issues in the local area.
iii. A clause to allow the sale of high strength specialist products (typically 

quite expensive beers) subject to Police approval had been included, but 
Sainsbury’s would be happy to delete this clause.

iv. Spirit mixers referred to cans of ready mixed drinks such as Gin and 
Tonic. The ABV was unknown.

v. Staff would be trained in how to recognise and refuse sale to those who 
were intoxicated. This had not been a problem elsewhere.

vi. Sainsbury’s had a good record and the last review of one of their 
premises had been in 2000.

vii. Sainsbury’s would be content to accept the existing Licence hours if the 
additional hours were regarded as an addition to the CIA. 

Other Persons

Ruth Deyermond
i. Speaking on behalf of the Mill Road Society and others who had made 

representation but had asked Ms Deyermond to speak on their behalf.
ii. Acknowledged that there had been errors in information circulated locally 

about this application.
iii. Concerns were not restricted to street drinkers.
iv. May not be an additional outlet but would operate for additional hours.
v. Applicant had not engaged with the local community.
vi. Noise concerns had not been addressed.
vii. Would sell high strength alcohol including ready mixed drinks currently 

on line for 3 for the price of 2 and with an ABV (alcohol by volume) of 
6.5.

viii. Sale of alcohol needed to make the store viable.
ix. Student front loading before a night out will be an additional problem.
x. Sale of Sainsbury’s ‘basics’ spirits would add to problems in the area. 

Charlotte de Blois
i. Mill road is a complex community.
ii. North side of the street is predominantly residential including: family 

housing, retirement housing, student housing and a religious community.
iii. Residents fear that this outlet will attract car drivers who had already 

been drinking.



Licensing Sub Committee Lic/5 Monday, 9 March 2015

5

iv. Pavements in the area are narrow and hazardous and some garden 
walls had recently been damaged by cars that had mounted the 
pavements.

v. Out of keeping for a residential street.

Kati Preston
i. The Mace store does not advertise alcohol in the window. Would 

Sainsbury’s offer this as a condition?
ii. A condition on alcohol promotions was also requested.
iii. Anglia Ruskin University were developing student housing in the area 

and this outlet would encourage them to drink more alcohol.
iv. Problems were not just street drinkers.

Simon Gosnell
i. As a resident of Ditchburn Place, has experienced problems of street 

drinkers using the shared front garden forcing staff to lock the gates on 
regular occasions.

ii. If a proposed Public Space Protection order is not granted, it would be 
increasingly difficult to protect open spaces.

iii. Sale of strong alcohol adds to problems in the area.
iv. Has an adverse impact on house prices.

Frank Gawthrop

i. The discussion has centred on an additional trading time of two hours.
ii. The existing Mace store has been the main supplier of strong alcohol for 

years.
iii. It has attracted aggressive begging and problem individuals to the area.
iv. Objects to the proposed additional hours.
v. Proposed that there would be no self-service tills and that beer be sold 

from behind a counter.

Andrew Colvin

i. The pricing policy was difficult to follow.
ii. A Public Space Protection Order was not recommended. However, 

similar considerations should be applied to the application.

Councillor Benstead stated that Public Space Protection Order’s were not 
relevant to this application. 

Councillor Sinnott (on behalf of Chris Illingworth)



Licensing Sub Committee Lic/6 Monday, 9 March 2015

6

i. Residents in the area had mixed views.
ii. Some loved the area as it is while others would welcome a Local 

Sainsbury’s.
iii. Sainsbury’s would be a responsible trader and a good neighbour.

Summing Up

Applicant’s Agents
i. Hoped progress had been made talking to local residents.
ii. Happy to retain current hours.
iii. Cannot agree to rule out promotions. However, buy one get one free was 

not offered on alcohol.
iv. Needed to sell alcohol as shoppers prefer to purchase this along with 

other shopping.
v. Traffic issues were not relevant to this allocation.
vi. Mace currently sells strong alcohol but keeps it out of site as the Police 

are unhappy about it.
vii. Would agree to no external advertising of alcohol promotions.
viii. Currently had no plans for a sell scan till and this would require a 

variation to the Licence.
ix. Spirit mixers had not been a problem elsewhere.
x. Wants to be a responsible neighbour.
xi. If the proposed Licence was granted, it would offer a better set of 

conditions for neighbours than a simple transfer of the exiting Licence.

Kati Preston
i. Still opposed to the application.
ii. Will increase the sale of alcohol in the area. 

Simon Gosnell
i. Thanked Sainsbury’s for highlighting the problems with the other outlets 

in the area.

The Licensing Manager responded to comments made about other outlets on 
Mill Road. Progress had been made towards ‘Reduce the Strength’. Work was 
on-going with other premises to seek solutions to issues in the area.

Members withdrew at 12:07 pm and returned at 1:30 pm. Whilst retired, and 
having made their decision, Members received legal advice on the wording of 
the decision.



Licensing Sub Committee Lic/7 Monday, 9 March 2015

7

Decision

The Sub Committee unanimously resolved to grant the application with the 
amended hours of sale of alcohol as follows:

8.00 to 23.00 Monday to Saturday 
10.00 to 22.30 Sunday

And subject to all the conditions proposed by the Applicant in paragraph 1.3 of 
the Report to the Sub Committee, with the following amendment to Condition 8 
to read:

“There shall be no sale of beer, lager or cider with ABV content of 5.5% or 
above.

AND THE FOLLOWING ADDITIONAL CONDITIONS :

11.  There shall be no external advertising of alcohol on the shop front, doors 
or windows.

12.  Collections from and or deliveries to the premises (save for newspapers 
and magazines) shall only take place between the hours of 07.00 and 23.00.  
This shall include the placing of waste, including bottles into the waste 
receptacles outside the premises and the emptying of waste receptacles by a 
waste contractor.

The meeting ended at 1.45 pm

CHAIR


